

Conway Fire Department

97 Main Street • Po Box 2680 Conway, NH 03818

Phone: (603) 447-2681 Fax: (603) 447-2766



Proposed Fee Schedule 2026

Plans Review

Subdivision Plan Review

Residential

2-4 Lots

No Fee

>5 Lots

\$50

Non-Residential

\$50

Site Plan Review

\$100

Building Plan Review

Motels / Hotels / Dormitories

\$20 per sleeping room

Multi-Family Dwelling

\$20 Dwelling unit

Commercial / Industrial

< 10,000 sqft

\$200

> 10,000 sqft

\$0.02 per sqft

Fire Alarm System

< 50 devices

\$150

50-100 Devices

\$200

> 100 devices

\$2 per device

Sprinkler System

13D System

\$50

13R System

\$100 per riser

13 System

\$100 per Riser

Wet / Dry Agent

\$50

Oil Burner

\$50

All plans review will include one revision; additional revisions will be \$50 per review.

****Inspections**** (New in 2026)

Certificate of Occupancy

\$50

Life Safety-

State Licensure (Foster Care)

Free

One- and Two-Family Rental

See Rental Program

Multi-Family

See Rental Program

Daycare

\$50

Hotel/Motel/Room and Board

\$50 + \$5 per sleeping room

Place of Assembly (Excludes Non-Profit)

\$100

Commercial

< 10,000 sqft

\$300

> 10,000 sqft

\$0.03 sqft

All Inspections will include one (1) re-inspection, any additional inspections will be \$50 per inspection

****Fire**** (New in 2026)

Standby Detail

Personnel

\$75/hr

Apparatus

\$475/hr (Includes vehicle and personnel)

****Emergency Medical Services**** (Updated in 2026)

Standby Detail

Personnel

\$75/hr

Ambulance

\$200/hr (Includes 2 EMTs)

Patient Refusal

Free

On Scene Care (No Transport) \$350

Mileage

\$45

BLS Transport

\$1,530

ALS Transport

\$1,820

ALS 2 Transport

\$2,630

BLS non-emergency

\$960

ALS non-emergency

\$1,150

PIFT/SCT

\$3,200

ALS Intercept

\$110 (Billed to service)

Administrative Fees

Records Request

Patient / Owner

Free

Legal

\$20

MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT SERVICES

PO BOX 1810, WINDHAM, ME 04062 November 3, 2025 PHONE (800) 734-6677

Conway Rescue,

Below you will see your current rates along with our recommendation for an increase. The recommendation for the increase is due to the State of New Hampshire Senate Bill 245-FN. It states if you are **contracted** with an insurance company you will receive 325% of the Medicare allowed amount for the service. It also states if you are under the 325% you will receive the lesser amount.

<u>Service</u>	Current Rate	Recommended	325% Medicare
Miles (A0425)	\$24	\$45	\$45.01
BLS (A0429)	\$840	\$1,530	\$1,529.77
ALS (A0427)	\$1,195	\$1,820	\$1,816.62
ALS 2 (A0433)	\$1,522	\$2,630	\$2,629.31
BLS Non Emergency	\$790	\$960	\$956.11
ALS Non Emergency	\$0	\$1,150	\$1,147.34
SCT (PIFT) (A0434)	\$0	\$3,200	\$3,107.35
*On Scene (no transport)	\$0	\$350	*
Intercept	\$0	\$110	

Please let me know if you have any questions. Shawn McPherson

Chapter 72 – Housing & Life Safety Standards Proposed Fee Schedule Amendments

One & Two Family Dwellings:

- Rental units would be required to submit an application as defined within Chapter 72,
 Housing & Life Safety Standards;
- Permit submitted as a self-affidavit (property owner certification, no inspection required);
- Proposed permit fee: \$50.00;
- Approved permits valid for 2-years.

Multi-Family Dwellings:

- Permit required for structures with three or more rental dwelling units; as defined within Chapter 72, Housing & Life Safety Standards;
- Proposed permit fee Base fee: \$50.00, Per Unit: \$25.00 (Example; a 3-unit rental structure would have a proposed permit fee of \$125);
- Structures consisting of 3 to 11 units: Permit valid for three years;
- Structures consisting of 12 or more units: Permit valid for one year;
- Permit review and inspection completed by Fire Chief.

CVFD Fee Schedule

Conway Village Fire District Fire Prevention Permit and Fee Ordinance

- 1. Codes to be enforced. The Conway Fire Department chooses to enforce the New Hampshire State Fire Code as prescribed in RSA 153:14 with the following additions.
- 2. Anyone installing a new Fire Alarm System or modifying an existing Fire Alarm System by more than 4 devices, is required to submit plans for said system or modification and obtain a permit from the Conway Fire Department prior to beginning the installation/modification. (Single and Two Family Homes Exempt).
- 3. Anyone installing a new Fire Suppression System or modifying an existing Fire Suppression system by more than 4 heads/ nozzles, is required to submit plans for said system or modification and obtain a permit from the Conway Fire Department prior to beginning the installation/ modification.
- 4. Knox Box Required. Anyone installing a new Fire Alarm or Fire Suppression System or modifying an existing system by greater than 50% is required to purchase and install a Knox Box, mount it on the building, and provide keys to the building for the box. (Single and Two Family Homes Exempt)
- 5. Oil Burners. The State of New Hampshire requires anyone installing an oil burner to obtain a permit from the Fire Department prior to installation of the oil burner. The version of the code enforced shall be the 2006 version of NFPA 31 as this has clearer language than the 2001 version currently enforced by the State of New Hampshire.
- 6. Fee Schedule.

The following fees include the review of plans, Fire Department permit as applicable, and required related inspections. Fees include initial submittal and not more than two plans revisions. Any additional revisions will be reviewed at a cost of \$30.00 per hour.

Subdivision Plan Review:

2-4 residential lots:

No fee

5+ residential lots:

\$25.00 per lot

Not residential:

\$25.00 per lot

Site Plan review:

\$50.00

Building Plans: Hotels/Motels/ Dormitories:

\$10.00 per sleeping room.

Multi-Family Dwellings:

\$10.00 per dwelling unit.

Other commercial/ industrial:

\$100.00 for first 10,000 sq ft \$0.01 per additional sq foot

Fire Alarm Systems:

0-49 devices

\$75.00

50-100 devices

\$150.00

Add for each device over 100 \$1.00 per device

Conway Village Fire District Fire Prevention Permit and Fee Ordinance

Sprinkler Systems:	13D system	\$25.00
	13R system (per riser)	\$100.00
	13 system (per riser)	\$150.00
Wet Agent/ Dry Agent Systems:		\$50.00
Oil Burners		\$25.00
Compliance inspections (after second inspection)		\$25.00

^{7.} Fines. Failure to obtain a required permit prior to beginning installation/ construction is subject to a fine of double the fee listed in paragraph 6 above.